1808] The Statutes at Large of Pennsylvania.

discharged; that he enlisted again in Captain Van Heer's troop of horse, and continued therein until the close of the war; that owing to his change from captain Mares's company, to captain Van Heer's troop of horse, he did not receive any donation land and to which he is in equity entitled: Therefore,

Section I. (Section I, P. L.) Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in General Assembly met, and it is hereby enacted by the authority of the same, That the proper officers shall place John Morris on the list of soldiers entitled to donation lands, and on his application by himself or attorney, duly constituted, shall draw and patent to him such donation land as he would have been entitled to, had he served in the foot to the end of the war; and the said officers shall and they are hereby authorized to insert a clause in the patent aforesaid, that said donation land shall be unalienable during the lifetime of the said John Morris.

Approved February 22, 1808. Recorded in L. B. No. 11, p. 183.

CHAPTER MMCMXXVIII.

AN ACT TO RAISE BY WAY OF LOTTERY, A SUM NOT EXCEEDING TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS, FOR FINISHING A CHURCH IN THE TOWN OF HANOVER, IN THE COUNTY OF YORK.

Section I. (Section I, P. L.) Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in General Assembly met, and it is hereby enacted by the authority of the same, That Henry Slagle, Ludwig Overdur, Frederick Shultz, Jacob Eichelberger, junior, Jacob Metzger and Henry Marter be, and they are hereby appointed commissioners to raise by way of lottery, a sum of money not exceeding two thousand five hundred dollars for completing a church in the town of Hanover, in the county of York.

Section II. (Section II, P. L.) And be it further enacted by the authority aforesaid, That the commissioners before they proceed to sell any tickets in the said lottery, shall lay such scheme thereof before the governor, as shall meet his approbation, and enter into bonds to him for the due performance of their duty, in selling the tickets, drawing the lottery and paying the prizes, and each of them before entering on the duties of his appointment, shall take and subscribe an oath or affirmation, diligently and faithfully to perform the duties hereby entrusted to him, and three of the commissioners at least, shall attend each day's drawing of the aforesaid lottery, and when the whole is completed shall cause an accurate list of the fortunate numbers to be published in one newspaper at least printed in the following towns: viz. Hanover, York and Gettysburg, and shall pay and discharge all prizes that may be demanded by persons legally entitled thereto within thirty days after the drawing of the lottery shall be completed.

Section III. (Section III, P. L.) And be it further enacted by the authority aforesaid, That the commissioners be, and they are hereby authorized to settle and adjust all accounts which may be exhibited by any person or persons legally employed in carrying this act into effect, and that all expenses necessarily attending the same, except to the commissioners, who shall perform their services gratis, shall be paid by the aforesaid commissioners out of the net proceeds of the said lottery.

Section IV. (Section IV, P. L.) And be it further enacted by the authority aforesaid, That all prizes not demanded within twelve months after the publication as aforesaid, shall be considered as relinquished for the benefit of the said church.

Approved February 22, 1808. Recorded in L. B. No. 11, p. 183.

CHAPTER MMCMXXIX.

AN ACT TO RAISE BY WAY OF LOTTERY, A SUM OF MONEY FOR THE PURPOSE OF ERECTING A SCHOOL HOUSE IN SHIPPENSBURG, IN THE COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND.

Section I. (Section I, P. L.) Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in General Assembly met, and it is hereby enacted